

**AMENDMENTS TO THE RULES OF BURSA MALAYSIA DERIVATIVES BERHAD
IN RELATION TO THE INCLUSION OF THE DETERIORATION OF BLEACHABILITY INDEX (DOBI) VALUE
INTO THE CONTRACT GRADE FOR CRUDE PALM OIL FUTURES CONTRACTS**

Existing Provisions		Amended Provisions	
Rule 1319	<p>Contract Grade</p> <p>The contract grade shall be for crude unbleached palm oil of good merchantable quality, in bulk, in approved Port Tank Installations.</p> <p>The <i>free fatty acid</i> content (as Palmitic-molecular weight 256) of palm oil delivered into Port Tank Installations shall not exceed 4% and of palm oil delivered from Port Tank Installation shall not exceed 5% <i>and</i> the <i>moisture and impurities</i> content shall not exceed 0.25%, or such other grades to be declared by the Exchange from time to time, in accordance with sample(s) drawn and analysed on delivery into Port Tank Installations and from Port Tank Installations in accordance with procedures governing sampling and analysis as laid down by the Exchange.</p>	Rule 1319	<p>Contract Grade</p> <p>The contract grade shall be for crude unbleached palm oil of good merchantable quality, in bulk, in approved Port Tank Installations.</p> <p><u>In this regard, the following specifications shall be conformed with:</u></p> <p>a) the <u>F</u>ree <u>F</u>atty <u>A</u>cid content (as Palmitic-molecular weight 256) of palm oil delivered into Port Tank Installations shall not exceed 4% and of palm oil delivered from Port Tank Installations shall not exceed 5%;</p> <p>b) the <u>M</u>oisture and <u>I</u>mpurities content shall not exceed 0.25%; <u>and</u></p> <p>c) <u>the Deterioration of Bleachability Index (DOBI) value of palm oil delivered into Port Tank Installations shall be at a minimum of 2.5 and of palm oil delivered from Port Tank Installations shall be at a minimum of 2.31,</u></p> <p>or such other grades to be declared by the Exchange from time to time, in accordance with sample(s) drawn and analysed on delivery into Port Tank Installations and from Port Tank Installations in accordance with procedures governing sampling and analysis as laid down by the Exchange.</p>

**AMENDMENTS TO THE RULES OF BURSA MALAYSIA DERIVATIVES BERHAD
IN RELATION TO THE INCLUSION OF THE DETERIORATION OF BLEACHABILITY INDEX (DOBI) VALUE
INTO THE CONTRACT GRADE FOR CRUDE PALM OIL FUTURES CONTRACTS**

Existing Provisions		Amended Provisions	
<i>SCHEDULE 13 CRUDE PALM OIL FUTURES CONTRACT</i>	[Existing contract specifications]	<i>SCHEDULE 13 CRUDE PALM OIL FUTURES CONTRACT</i>	<p>[No change]</p> <p><u>CONTRACT GRADE</u></p> <p><u>The contract grade shall be for crude unbleached palm oil of good merchantable quality, in bulk, in approved Port Tank Installations.</u></p> <p><u>In this regard, the following specifications shall be conformed with:</u></p> <p><u>a) the Free Fatty Acid content (as Palmitic-molecular weight 256) of palm oil delivered into Port Tank Installations shall not exceed 4% and of palm oil delivered from Port Tank Installations shall not exceed 5%;</u></p> <p><u>b) the Moisture and Impurities content shall not exceed 0.25%; and</u></p> <p><u>c) the Deterioration of Bleachability Index (DOBI) value of palm oil delivered into Port Tank Installations shall be at a minimum of 2.5 and of palm oil delivered from Port Tank Installations shall be at a minimum of 2.31,</u></p> <p><u>or such other grades to be declared by the Exchange from time to time, in accordance with sample(s) drawn and analysed on delivery into Port Tank Installations and from Port Tank Installations in accordance with procedures governing sampling and analysis as laid down by the Exchange.</u></p>